
4e

It

PARL IAME NTM REPO T'l KENYA
BRARY

OF THE

EUROPEANI HOSPITAL FUI\D
AUTHORITY
FOR THE YEAR

1958

1959

nnlNt$#.Ft tkr covrnNMENr pRINTER, NArRoBt .



2

Trr Mrxrsrrn ron Loctt- GovrnNurNr,
HEALTH lr.ro TowN PI-eNNtnc,

NlrnoRt.

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE EUROPEAN HOSPITAL FUND AUTHORITY
Sir,

In accordance with the provisions ofsection l6 (b) ofthe Hosprtal Trealment Relief(European).Ordinance, l95l and.Section 16 (6).of.the
Hosoital Services (European) Ordinance. Cap. 126, the European Hospital Fund Authority established under the Ordinance is required to
iuinish as soon as possi6le after theexpiiatio-n ofeach year a Report upon th-eadministration ofthe affairs ofthe^Authority during such year
iog"ine. with a Balance Sheet and Statlment of the Reieipts and Payments of the Authority, duly audited by the Government Auditor.

The Authority now has pleasure in submitting its Report for the year ended 3lst December. 1958, supported by Audited Accounts.

Aursontrv
2. The Hospital Fund Authority constitured in accordance with clause 3 (2) of the Ordinance, at present comprises of the following

members:-
(Chairman)

Appointed by the European Elected Members of Legislative Council.
Jeremy
Adcock
Nevill

I

i
Riley
Waine

Mr. K. A.
Mr. K. A.
Mr. G. E.
Col. T. H,
Mr. P. J.
Mr. A. C.

Henfrey
Aooointed bv the Minrster for Finance.
Abbointed by the Minister for Local Government, Health and Town Planning.

BENEFITS AVAILABLE

l. The Authority is empowered to make payments out of the Fund of the following allowances to contributors:-
(i) A daily allowance of such amount and for such period as may be prescribed towards the cost of fees incurred by a contributor in

respeci of hospital lrealment received by such contributor.
(ii) A dailv allowance of such amount for such period and towards such expenses actually incurred by a contributor as may be prescribed' ' 

during a disability suffered by him, in casei where hospital facilities are not utilized.
(iii) Such sum as may be prescribed in respect of expenses actually incurred in connexion with confinement for maternity purposes ol a

contributor.
4. Benefits payable as at 3lst December, 1958 were as follows:-

(i) Hospital Treatment Benefits .. Sh. 50 per day

(ii) Qualified Nursing Services . . Sh. 50 per day

(iii) Maternity Benefits Sh. 200

5. The following comparative summary of benefits paid and number of claims will be of interest to contributors:-
1956 1957 1958

ff{
(i) Hospital Treatmcnt 215'542 226,159 270'129

(ii) Qualified Nursing Services .. 29,797 31,630 41,728

(iii) Malernity Benefits . 9,700 l2'32O 13'290

221.o3e. 49Joe 14]]47

Number of Claims dealt with .. 17.480 17,936 18'340

6. Attention is invited to the. ncrease of f249,582 in receipts from Contributions,.und_e-r--seclio_ns -l]. and 13 of the Ordinance, from
:zll jii-ii"igy i6 i-S 

j j,:OS in 1958. f177 ,17 5 of lhis increase 
-is 

due to the receipt during 1958 of the following items which were received
on account of previous years' collections:-

(a) L|55,842 being collections during the year ended 30th June, 1957; and

(il t21.333 being collections during the seven months ended llst January, 1958'

The real increase in collections during 1958 is therefore about f75'000.

7. The Benefits Dayable under sub-paragraph 4 (i) and (ii) above, becam-e effective o-n the lst September, 1958,.so that the full impact ol
rtre ini.iisef gininri t'Str. S in each cas'e) is-oniy reflected in these accounts for the last four months of the financial year.

8. The increase in the ercess of Receipts over Payments for 1958, compared with 1957, is 1195,302 and is made up of:-
f

(c) lncreased Collections per para. 6 . . .. 249,582

(D) Increased Interest Received . . 4'l3l

253,713

Les.s-
(r) Increased Benefits
(d) Old Authority Liability
(e) Increased Expenses of Administralion
( /) Increased Expenses of Collection

58,Ztl I

f 195.302:
9. The Authority records its appreciation ofthe continued guidance and advice received from the Kenya Unit ofthe East African Statistical

Deparlment.

We have the honour to be,
Sir,

Your obedient servants,
K. A. JEREMY, Chairman,
A. C. WAINE, Member,

October. 1959. for European Hospital Fund Authority-

f
55,O39

1,E92

604

876

REpoRr oF tsr CoNrnoLrtn eno Auotron-G?#T:^"JJJirt.f,"#'B:$;l?i,tii1?'"^" Hosplrrr' TnrrrurNr Rsr'Irr FuNo

The annual statement of account has been prepared to show Receipts and Pay-m-ents as required by the amendment to Section l6 of the
n.."iirl tiiii-i"t fleiief (European) Ordinanir,'1951, contained in Section 6 of the Hospital Treatment Relief (European) (Amendment
,na'Vitiaation) Ordinance.'1959. which came into effect from lst January' 1958.

2. With reference to paragraph 4 of my Report dated_29th May, 1957, on the Acc-ounts for the year 1956, and paragraph-3 of my Report
d"t"d"tiih'Augu;i: i0j8,'o;ifii-Accounts ior rhe year,.l957, n_o.adiustments have yet been made in connexion wirh the contributions recieved
irom ri,i kenv? Go"erninent'which *ire incorrecily cilculated in iespect of the collections made under Section l2 (2) of thc former Hospital
Scrviccs (Eurtipean) Ordinance. Chapter 126.

3. Due to a misunderstanding claims for reimbursement in respect of Government patients were _made _on the Europ-ean H^o-spital Fund
l",tr"rir, irilti Erioii"i" flospital, Kisumu, at the rate of Sh. 50 instead of Sh. 45 during,the period- October to December, 1958, resulting
i, iritidrpivmint ot igO-Ss. I im iirformed ihat the overpayment is being deducted from claims for the current year.

4. I have seen Schedules of Default amounting to !3,375-17s.-75 cts. in respect ofcontributions_payable to the Fund by the Commissioner
of fncomltifJtrlit i"latetomipeiiodupto30th-June,.l958. Theseamountshavebeenwritten_€_bvtt" European Hospital Fund Authoritv
;;d;; r-ti; prorisions of Secrion 8'(d) ol'the Hospital Treatment Relief (European) Ordinancc, 1951.

Nairobi,
28th September, 1959

C. W. HODGES.
Controller and Auditor Gcncral



f,

226,t59
3 I ,630
12,320

I s. crs.

270,129 4 N
41,728 6 s8
13,290 0 00

3,034 19 86
t53 4 70
t05 I l0
66 ll 55

255 6 00
50 537

los 4 80
30 t7 50

100 0 00

270,18

113
54

255
35
44

50
50

773

2,611
86

80 274.180

3

EUROPEAN I{OSPITAL TREATMENT RELIEF FUND
Srrtrxrrirr or RBcEIprs eNo PryrrBNrs roR THE YsAn ENDBp 3lsr DBcsMBrn, 1958

RrcsrPTs 1957 Peylcrrs

Contributions under
Section 12 and 13
of Ordinance No.
33 of l95l

Iess Expenses of col-
lection

523,3M t4 06

9,048 0 00

I s. cts. t s. crJ.

514,256 t4 06

12,759 15 2s

527 6 931

BrNsrrrs:
Allowances io respect of-
(i) Hospital Treatment
(ii) Nursing Services
(iii) Maternity

Old Authority Liability
ExpiNi,ii rii-'epicms-in rn6N
Salaries, Wages and Allow-

ances
Travelling Expenses
Printing and Stationery

Rent, Light and Water
Insurance and Incidentals ..
Furnitue, Fittings and Equip-

ment
Postage
Audit Fees

BetlNcr: Excess of Receiptg
over Payments

I s. cts.

325,147 t0 5E

1,891 19 50

3,901 l0 88

196,075 8 35

527 9312

723

172

752

773

Interest

Accumulated Fund
as at lst January,
r958

,4dd Excess of Re-
ceipts over Pay-
ments for the year

Brl^}rcr SrsBr es Ar 3lsr Drcrurer, 1958

LrAnu,rrrcs

f s. crs

248,525

196,075

633 !

E35

t s. cts.

t9s7

t
200,000
20,834

Assrrs

Investment on short-term de-
f J. crs.

300,000 0 00

20,961 t3 30
t9 67E

t23,619 t4 @

14 6E

posit
Advances
Advance

Car)

to Hospitals
to Secretary (Motor

Cash in hand, including stamps
Cash at Bank444.600 14 68 27,691

14 68

I 959.
K. A. JEREMY, Chairnan.
A. C. WAINE, Member.

for European Hospital Fund Authority.

! s. crs.

2d,s2l i':o
433 lO 00

I havc
the

as
the

1959.
c. w. HoDGES,

Controller and Auditor-General

G 5992-230-tOls9



Kq. t{€
K/n6e


